application monies received or refunded.

Payments by cash, cheque or money order will not be accepted.

4.8 Dilution as a result of the Entitlement Offer

The Company is offering one (1) New Share for every three (3) Existing Shares on issue, and if all Entitlements are taken up,
this will increase the number of Shares on issue by 33.33% which will result in the dilution of holdings of Existing Shares by
33.33%.

Shareholders that do not participate in the Entitlement Offer will (assuming all Shortfall Securities are subscribed for under
the Shortfall Offer) have their holdings of Shares diluted by approximately 33.33%.

There are 808,582,362 Shares on issue as at the date of this Prospectus and up to 269,527,454 New Shares are proposed
to be issued pursuant to this Offer to increase the number of issued Shares post Offer to up to 1,078,109,816 Shares.  The
table below illustrates 5 examples of the effect of dilution on Shareholders’ holdings of Shares (assuming the Offer is fully
subscribed).

Holder Holding as at
Record Date

% capital held
pre- Offer

Entitlements
under the Offer

Holdings if no
New Shares
subscribed

% post offer if no
New Shares
subscribed

Dilution Effect

Shareholder 1 40,000,000 4.95% 8,000,000 40,000,000 3.71% -33%
Shareholder 2 32,000,000 3.86% 4,000,000 32,000,000 2.97% -33%

Shareholder 3 16,000,000 1.98% 2,000,000 16,000,000 1.48% -33%

Shareholder 4 8,000,000 0.99% 1,000,000 8,000,000 0.74% -33%

Shareholder 5 4,000,000 0.49% 500,000 4,000,000 0.37% -33%

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 Page 15

Note: The dilution effect shown in the table above is the maximum percentage on the assumption that those Entitlements
that are not accepted are subsequently placed by the Directors or are otherwise subscribed for under the Shortfall Offer
(whether by Eligible Shareholders or otherwise). In the event all Entitlements are not accepted and some or all of the
resulting Shortfall is not subsequently placed or subscribed for, the dilution effect for each Shareholder not accepting their
Entitlements will be lower.

4.9 Dilution Effect of New Options